operating expenditure to be hedged. For specific contracted capital expenditure projects, up to 100% can be hedged.
Approximately 2% (2016: 1%) of the Group’s sales and 83% (2016: 81%) of costs (including capital expenditure) are
denominated in currencies other than the functional currency.

At 31 December 2016, the Group had a forward foreign currency contract in place for NOK37.1 with a strike price of
NOK8.61/£1 which matured in Q1 2017 as a result of the exchange structure entered into in June 2016 (see note 20).
As at 31 December 2017, all exchange structures have matured (see note 20).

The Group also enters into foreign currency swap contracts from time to time to manage short-term exposures.

The following table summarises the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar to Sterling foreign
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the carrying
value of monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date. The impact in equity is the same as the impact on profit
before tax. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material:

 Pre-tax profit

 Year ended
31 December 2017

Year ended
31 December 2016

Change in US Dollar rate $’000 $’000

+10% (43,100) (48,250)

-10%  43,100 48,250

Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk in financial instruments arises from cash and cash equivalents and
derivative financial instruments where the Group’s exposure arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum
exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments (see maturity table within liquidity risks in note 26). For
banks and financial institutions, only those rated with an A-/A3 credit rating or better are accepted. Cash balances can
be invested in short-term bank deposits and AAA-rated liquidity funds, subject to Board approved limits and with a view